First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 26 February 2024 at 5 pm.

No. S 103

## TOWN COUNCILS ACT 1988

## TOWN COUNCILS (POLLING FOR LIFT UPGRADING WORKS) (AMENDMENT) RULES 2024

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37(1)(a) and (b) of the Town Councils Act 1988, the Minister for National Development makes the following Rules:

## **Citation and commencement**

**1.** These Rules are the Town Councils (Polling for Lift Upgrading Works) (Amendment) Rules 2024 and come into operation on 29 February 2024.

## Amendment of rule 18

**2.** In the Town Councils (Polling for Lift Upgrading Works) Rules 2005 (G.N. No. S 772/2005), in rule 18, after paragraph (4), insert —

"(5) In this rule, "Minister" includes —

(a) any Second Minister for National Development; and

(b) any Minister of State for the Ministry of National Development.".

[G.N. Nos. S 156/2010; S 576/2013]

Made on 19 February 2024.

OW FOONG PHENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of National Development, Singapore.

[AG/LEGIS/SL/329A/2020/22 Vol. 1]